
PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2011 

Modifications 263 - 434 
 

Updated November 24, 2020 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 1 of 21 
 

Modification 
Reference 

Type Description of Modification 
Prime Contract No. DE-AC36-08GO28308 

Date Signed by 
Contracting 
Officer 

A263 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,457,570,076.39. 

10/19/10 

A264 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,477,966,530.39. 

10/19/10 

A265 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,478,551,592.94. 

10/27/10 

A266 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,484,304,592.94. 

10/27/10 

A267 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,486,277,177.94. 

10/27/10 

A268 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,486,417,100.55. 

11/04/10 

A269 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,486,533,466.43. 

11/10/10 

A270 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,497,907,570.43. 

11/18/10 

A271 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,497,968,523.37. 

11/19/10 

A272 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,499,268,523.37. 

11/19/10 

A273 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,499,373,718.67. 

11/24/10 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract


PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2011 

Modifications 263 - 434 
 

Updated November 24, 2020 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 2 of 21 
 

Modification 
Reference 

Type Description of Modification 
Prime Contract No. DE-AC36-08GO28308 

Date Signed by 
Contracting 
Officer 

A274 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,499,824,930.01. 

12/07/10 

A275 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,500,324,930.01. 

12/07/10 

A276 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,500,705,500.52. 

12/09/10 

A277 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,500,758,897.61. 

12/09/10 

A278 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,502,409,383.05. 

12/14/10 

A279 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,502,871,027.05. 

12/14/10 

A280 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,502,956,514.62. 

12/17/10 

A281 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,515,384,544.62. 

12/17/10` 

A282 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,515,461,851.01. 

12/20/10 

A283 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,516,482,719.58. 

01/06/11 

A284 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,516,687,573.95. 

01/10/11 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract


PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2011 

Modifications 263 - 434 
 

Updated November 24, 2020 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 3 of 21 
 

Modification 
Reference 

Type Description of Modification 
Prime Contract No. DE-AC36-08GO28308 

Date Signed by 
Contracting 
Officer 

A285 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,517,023,423.71. 

01/13/11 

A286 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,517,015,866.57. 

01/14/11 

A287 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,517,014,943.87. 

01/14/11 

A288 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,516,975,457.42. 

01/18/11 

A289 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,516,964,879.98. 

01/18/11 

A290 
 

Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,516,874,829.48. 

 
Incorrect letter replaced on 01/20/11 and sent by 
email to Finance Office. 

01/19/11 

A291 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,548,443,284.48. 

01/24/11 

A292 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,548,686,002.93. 

01/24/11 

A293 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,549,385,336.27. 

01/24/11 

A294 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,549,691,089.17. 

01/26/11 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract


PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2011 

Modifications 263 - 434 
 

Updated November 24, 2020 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 4 of 21 
 

Modification 
Reference 

Type Description of Modification 
Prime Contract No. DE-AC36-08GO28308 

Date Signed by 
Contracting 
Officer 

A295 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,549,902,197.09. 

02/07/11 

A296 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,550,052,057.49. 

02/15/11 

A297  Funding 
Executed 
Outside the 
FedConnect 
System 

• I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,550,047,906.07. 

 
Missing in FedConnect 

02/16/11 

A298 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,550,045,884.89. 

02/26/11 

A299 Funding • 140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,550,045,616.80. 

02/17/11 

A300 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,550,023,636.61. 

02/17/11 

A301 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,550,023,054.59. 

02/17/11 

A302 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,550,125,106.53. 

02/23/11 

A303 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,550,189,391.45.. 

02/24/11 

A304 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,567,530,420.45. 

02/25/11 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract


PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2011 

Modifications 263 - 434 
 

Updated November 24, 2020 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 5 of 21 
 

Modification 
Reference 

Type Description of Modification 
Prime Contract No. DE-AC36-08GO28308 

Date Signed by 
Contracting 
Officer 

A305 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,568,731,963.79. 

02/25/11 

M306 Administrative Deleted and Replaced: 
• H.9 Responsible Corporate Official, deleted and 

replaced to acknowledge the replacement of James 
L. Spigarelli, Ph.D. with Dr. Ronald D. Townsend 
and to update the address 
 

• Attachment A, Personnel (Appendix A) deleted and 
replaced to revise Section 3. Compensation 
 

• Attachment B, Key Personnel deleted and replaced 
to acknowledge the replacement of Robert T. 
McGrath with Dana C. Christensen as the Deputy 
Director for Science and Technology 
 

• Attachment L, Employee Concerns Program 
(September 2008) deleted and replaced by 
Employee Concerns Program dated September 27, 
2010 

 
Deleted: 
• I.120, 970.5223-2, Affirmative Procurement 

Program (Mar 2003) 
 

• I.121, 970.5223-5, DOE Motor Vehicle Fleet Fuel 
Efficiency (Oct 2003) 

 
Added: 
• H.40 DOE Access to Contractor’s Leased Premises 

 
• I.120, 970.5223-6 Executive Order 13423, 

Strengthening Federal Environmental, Energy, and 
Transportation Management 

• I.121, 970.5223-7, Sustainable Acquisition Program 
(Oct 2010) 

02/28/11 

A307 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,552,858,888.79. 

03/02/11 

A308 Funding 
 

• I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 

03/02/11 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract


PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2011 

Modifications 263 - 434 
 

Updated November 24, 2020 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 6 of 21 
 

Modification 
Reference 

Type Description of Modification 
Prime Contract No. DE-AC36-08GO28308 

Date Signed by 
Contracting 
Officer 

Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,553,012,520.89. 

 
Missing in FedConnect; Restored 04/05/11 

A309 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,556,240,561.89. 

03/10/11 

A310 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,556,244,709.43. 

03/10/11 

A311 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,556,436,935.09. 

03/16/11 

A312 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,557,299,626.35. 

03/17/11 

A313  Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,565,154,268.35. 

03/18/11 

A314 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,565,238,543.12. 

03/22/11 

A315 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,565,588,543.12. 

03/23/11 

A316 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,566,070,459.84. 

04/05/11 

A317 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,566,861,721.98. 

04/05/11 

A318 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,566,861,178.96. 

04/05/11 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract


PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2011 

Modifications 263 - 434 
 

Updated November 24, 2020 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 7 of 21 
 

Modification 
Reference 

Type Description of Modification 
Prime Contract No. DE-AC36-08GO28308 

Date Signed by 
Contracting 
Officer 

A319 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,566,920,464.40. 

04/06/11 

A320 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,566,979,618.10. 

04/06/11 

A321 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,578,213,782.10. 

04/07/11 

A322 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,578,188,369.61. 

04/07/11 

A323 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,579,288,369.61. 

04/08/11 
ARRA 
$1,100,000 

A324 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,579,588,691.73. 

04/12/11 
 

A325 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,586,794,392.73. 

04/13/11 

M326 Administrative Corrected administrative error on Mod 306 Section 
H, Clause H.38-DOE Access to Contractor’s  Leased 
Premises,  
• Corrected title to Section H, Clause H.40-DOE 

Access to Contractor’s Leased Premises 
 

Deleted:  Section H 
• Clause H.2-Workforce Transition 

 
• Clause H.32-Privately Funded Technology Transfer 

Program 
 

Deleted and replaced:  Section J 
• Attachment E-Applicable Laws and Regulations 

(List A) 

04/14/11 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract


PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2011 

Modifications 263 - 434 
 

Updated November 24, 2020 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 8 of 21 
 

Modification 
Reference 

Type Description of Modification 
Prime Contract No. DE-AC36-08GO28308 

Date Signed by 
Contracting 
Officer 

- Added:  EO 13514 – Federal Leadership in 
Environmental, Energy, and Economic 
Performance 
  

• Attachment F-Operating and Administrative 
Requirements (List B) 

Deleted DOE O 142.3 CRD 
Unclassified Foreign 
Visits and Assignments 
Program 
Approved:  06/18/04 

CRD 
applicable in 
whole 

Added DOE O 142.3A CRD 
Unclassified Foreign 
Visits and Assignments 
Program 
Approved:  10/14/2010 

CRD 
applicable in 
whole 

Deleted DOE O 251.1B CRD  
Departmental Directives 
Program 
Approved:  08/16/06 

CRD 
applicable in 
whole 

Deleted DOE O 413.3A CRD 
Program and Project 
Management for the 
Acquisition of Capital 
Assets 
Approved:  07/28/06 

CRD 
applicable in 
whole 

Added DOE O 413.3B CRD 
Program and Project 
Management for the 
Acquisition of Capital 
Assets 
Approved: 11/29/2010 

CRD 
applicable in 
whole 

Deleted DOE M 470.4-1 CRD 
Change 1 
Safeguards and Security 
Program Planning and 
Management 
Approved: 08/26/05  
Change 1: 03/07/06 

CRD 
applicable in 
part 

Added DOE M 470.4-1 CRD 
Change 2 
Safeguards and Security 
Program Planning and 
Management 
Approved: 08/26/05  
Change 1: 10/20/10 

CRD 
applicable in 
part 

Deleted DOE M 470.4-4 CRD 
Information Security 
Approved: 08/26/05 

CRD 
applicable in 
part 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract


PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2011 

Modifications 263 - 434 
 

Updated November 24, 2020 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 9 of 21 
 

Modification 
Reference 

Type Description of Modification 
Prime Contract No. DE-AC36-08GO28308 

Date Signed by 
Contracting 
Officer 

• Attachment J-NREL’s Performance Evaluation and 
Measurement Plan, dated March 25, 2011 
 

• Attachment K-NREL’s Diversity Plan, dated March 
24, 2011 
 

• Attachment O- NREL’s Commercialization Plan, 
dated September 1, 2010  
 

• Attachment P-NREL’s 5 Year Strategic Plan, dated 
September 1, 2010 

A327 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,590,802,017.73. 

04/20/11 

A328 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,591,293,791.68. 

04/21/11 

A329 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,591,398,985.85. 

04/21/11 

A330 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,591,915,449.77. 

05/03/11 

A331 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,590,725,134.77. 

05/03/11 

332 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,587,419,854.77. 

05/05/11 

A333 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,587,696,994.14. 

05/05/11 

A334 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,589,007,272.14. 

05/18/11 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract


PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2011 

Modifications 263 - 434 
 

Updated November 24, 2020 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 10 of 21 
 

Modification 
Reference 

Type Description of Modification 
Prime Contract No. DE-AC36-08GO28308 

Date Signed by 
Contracting 
Officer 

A335 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,589,186,124.71. ` 

05/18/11 

A336 
 

Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,597,586,310.71. 

 
Missing in FedConnect; Restored 05/25/11 

05/19/11 

A337 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,597,681,321.12. 

05/20/11 

A338 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,597,740,545.62. 

05/26/11 

A339 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,597,436,527.62. 

05/27/11 

A340 
 

Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,599,346,334.62. 

 
Duplicate in FedConnect; Restored in FedConnect 
9-13-11 

06/03/11 

A341 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,600,225,441.51. 

06/09/11 

A342 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,670,851,731.51. 

06/09/11 

A343 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,671,701,731.51. 

06/09/11 

A344 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,671,928,007.91. 

06/16/11 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract


PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2011 

Modifications 263 - 434 
 

Updated November 24, 2020 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 11 of 21 
 

Modification 
Reference 

Type Description of Modification 
Prime Contract No. DE-AC36-08GO28308 

Date Signed by 
Contracting 
Officer 

A345 
 

Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,671,902,403.97. 

 
Missing in FedConnect; Showed up as 
Duplicate in FedConnect; Restored in FedConnect 
9-6-11 

06/17/11 

A346 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,671,902,185.29. 

06/20/11 

A347 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,671,805,416.40. 

06/21/11 

A348 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,671,865,980.59. 

06/21/11 

A349 
 

Funding 
 

• I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,671,865,788.65. 

 
Missing in FedConnect; Restored to FedConnect  
6/29/11 

06/22/11 

A350 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,671,864,412.07. 

06/22/11 

A351 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,671,856,598.05. 

06/22/11 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract


PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2011 

Modifications 263 - 434 
 

Updated November 24, 2020 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 12 of 21 
 

Modification 
Reference 

Type Description of Modification 
Prime Contract No. DE-AC36-08GO28308 

Date Signed by 
Contracting 
Officer 

M352 Administrative Deleted and replaced: 
• Section I, Clause I.114, 970.5215-1 Total Available 

Fee:  Base Fee Amount and Performance Fee 
Amount (Dec 2000) [delete section (c)(4) only] 

 
Added: 
• Section I, Clause I.159 52.222-54 Employment 

Eligibility Verification (Jan 2009) 
 
Deleted and replaced:   
• Section J Attachment F-Operating and 

Administrative Requirements (List B) 
Deleted DOE O 205.1A CRD 

Department of Energy 
Cyber Security 
Management 
Approved:  12/04/06 

CRD 
applicable in 
whole 

Added DOE O 205.1B CRD 
Department of Energy 
Cyber Security Program 
Approved:  05/16/11 

CRD 
applicable in 
part 

Deleted DOE O 210.2 CRD 
Corporate Operating 
Experience Program 
Approved:  06/12/06 

CRD 
applicable in 
whole 

Added DOE O 210.2A CRD 
DOE Corporate Operating 
Experience Program 
Approved:  04/08/11 

CRD 
applicable in 
whole 

Deleted DOE O 225.1A CRD 
Accident Investigations 
Approved:  11/26/97 

CRD 
applicable in 
whole 

Added DOE O 225.1B CRD 
Accident Investigations 
Approved:  03/04/11 

CRD 
applicable in 
whole 

Deleted DOE O 226.1A CRD 
Implementation of 
Department of Energy 
Oversight Policy 
Approved:  07/31/07 

CRD 
applicable in 
whole 

Added DOE O 226.1B CRD 
Implementation of 
Department of Energy 
Oversight Policy 
Approved 04/25/11 

CRD 
applicable in 
whole 

Deleted DOE O 414.1C CRD 
Quality Assurance 
Approved:  06/17/05 

CRD 
applicable in 
part 

06/29/11 
 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract


PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2011 

Modifications 263 - 434 
 

Updated November 24, 2020 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 13 of 21 
 

Modification 
Reference 

Type Description of Modification 
Prime Contract No. DE-AC36-08GO28308 

Date Signed by 
Contracting 
Officer 

Added DOE O 414.1D CRD  
Quality Assurance 
Approved:  04/25/11 

CRD 
applicable in 
part 

Deleted DOE O 430.1B CRD  
Real Property Asset 
Management 
Approved:  09/24/03 

CRD 
applicable in 
whole 

Added DOE O 430.1B CRD 
Change 2 
Real Property Asset 
Management 
Approved:  09/24/03 

CRD 
applicable in 
whole 

Added DOE O 436.1 CRD 
Departmental Sustainability 
Approved:  05/02/11 

CRD 
applicable in 
whole 

 

A353 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,703,331,302.05. 

07/06/11 

A354 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,703,404,117.58. 

07/07/11 

A355 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,703,866,617.58. 

07/07/11 

A356 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,703,515,457.39. 

07/12/11 

A357 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,703,506,729.61. 

07/13/11 

A358 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,703,950,800.48. 

07/14/11 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract


PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2011 

Modifications 263 - 434 
 

Updated November 24, 2020 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 14 of 21 
 

Modification 
Reference 

Type Description of Modification 
Prime Contract No. DE-AC36-08GO28308 

Date Signed by 
Contracting 
Officer 

A359 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,703,834,676.86. 

07/15/11 

A360 
 

Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,703,864,676.86. 

 
Duplicated in FedConnect; Restored in FedConnect 
9-13-11 

0715/11 

A361 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,704,565,560.13. 

07/19/11 

A362 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,703,288,538.60. 

07/21/11 

A363 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,703,464,841.33. 

07/21/11 

A364 Funding • None – Changing Funding Codes only 07/21/11 

A365 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,703,788,142.30. 

07/25/11 

A366 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,732,291,105.94. 

07/27/11 

A367 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,732,339,649.94. 

07/27/11 

A368 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,732,492,645.09. 

07/27/11 

A369 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,732,614,004,31. 

07/28/11 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract


PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2011 

Modifications 263 - 434 
 

Updated November 24, 2020 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 15 of 21 
 

Modification 
Reference 

Type Description of Modification 
Prime Contract No. DE-AC36-08GO28308 

Date Signed by 
Contracting 
Officer 

A370 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,732,976,278.22. 

07/28/11 

A371 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,733,129,190.84. 

07/29/11 

A372 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,733,323,365.60. 

07/29/11 

A373 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,733,638,899.58. 

07/29/11 

A374 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,733,883,081.57. 

08/04/11 

A375 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,733,937,450.50. 

08/04/11 

A376 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,734,097,450.50. 

08/04/11 

A377 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,734,510,071.86. 

08/08/11 

A378 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,734,655,702.93. 

08/09/11 

A379 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,774,060,185.65. 

08/15/11 

A380 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,774,422,990.43. 

08/15/11 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract


PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2011 

Modifications 263 - 434 
 

Updated November 24, 2020 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 16 of 21 
 

Modification 
Reference 

Type Description of Modification 
Prime Contract No. DE-AC36-08GO28308 

Date Signed by 
Contracting 
Officer 

A381 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,774,450,174.90. 

08/15/11 

A382 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,774,537,553.54. 

08/15/11 

A383 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,790,758,957.42. 

08/17/11 

A384 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,790,378,957.42. 

08/17/11 

A385 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,790,476,044.80. 

08/17/11 

A386 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,790,651,986.23. 

08/17/11 

A387 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,790,651,841.60. 

08/22/11 

A388 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,790,600,081.83. 

08/22/11 

A389 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,790,818,528.43. 

08/23/11 

A390 
 

Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,790,908,917.43. 

 
Missing in FedConnect 8/24/11 

08/23/11 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract


PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2011 

Modifications 263 - 434 
 

Updated November 24, 2020 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 17 of 21 
 

Modification 
Reference 

Type Description of Modification 
Prime Contract No. DE-AC36-08GO28308 

Date Signed by 
Contracting 
Officer 

M391 Administrative Delete and replace Section B.3 Transition Cost, 
Estimated Costs and Maximum Fee Available 
 
Delete and replace Section I, Clause I.156, 52-225-23 
Required Use of American Iron, Steel, and 
Manufactured Goods—Buy American Act—
Construction Materials under Trade Agreement (Oct 
2010) 
 
Delete and replace Section J, Attachment F-Operating 
and Administrative Requirements (List B) 

Deleted DOE M 205.1-6 CRD 
Media Sanitization Manual 
Approved:  12/23/08 

CRD 
applicable in 
whole 

Deleted DOE N 206.5 CRD 
Response and Notification 
Procedures for Data Breaches 
Involving Personally 
Identifiable Information 
Approved:  10/09/07 

CRD 
applicable in 
whole 

Deleted DOE O 350.2A CRD 
Use of Management and 
Operating or Other Facility 
Management Contractor 
Employees for Services to DOE 
in the Washington, D.C., Area 
Approved:  10/29/03 

CRD 
applicable in 
whole 

Added DOE O 350.2B CRD 
Use of Management and 
Operating or Other Facility 
Management Contractor 
Employees for Services to DOE 
in Washington, D.C., Area 
Approved:  05/31/11 

CRD 
applicable in 
whole 

Delete and replace Section J, Attachment J, 
Performance Evaluation and Measurement Plan (PEMP) 
FY 2011, as submitted by the Alliance on July 27, 2011 

08/24/11 

A392 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,791,129,305.78. 

08/25/11 

A393 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,791,469,758.60. 

08/25/11 

A394 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 

08/30/11 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract


PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2011 

Modifications 263 - 434 
 

Updated November 24, 2020 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 18 of 21 
 

Modification 
Reference 

Type Description of Modification 
Prime Contract No. DE-AC36-08GO28308 

Date Signed by 
Contracting 
Officer 

Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,791,469,004.61. 

A395 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,791,433,053.25. 

08/30/111 

A396 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,791,329,613.71. 

08/30/11 

A397 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,791,330.584.59. 

08/31/11 

A398 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,794,059,554.09. 

08/31/11 

A399 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,794,139,165.74. 

08/31/11 

A400 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,794,546,932.73. 

08/31/11 

A401 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,795,008,405.47. 

09/07/11 

A402 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,795,408,405.47. 

09/07/11 

A403 
To Bill for 
signature 
9/16 

Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,795,193,561.72. 

09/09/11 

A404 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,795,259,546.95. 

09/12/11 

A405 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 

09/14/11 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract


PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2011 

Modifications 263 - 434 
 

Updated November 24, 2020 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 19 of 21 
 

Modification 
Reference 

Type Description of Modification 
Prime Contract No. DE-AC36-08GO28308 

Date Signed by 
Contracting 
Officer 

Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,810,062,270.95. 

A406 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,810,125,863.18. 

09/14/11 

A407 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,810,271,324.35. 

09/14/11 

A408 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,810,284,431.15. 

09/14/11 

A409 
Missing in 
FedConnect 
9/15/11 
Restored in 
FedConnect 
9-19-11 

Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,810,828,090.41 

09/15/11 

A410 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,810,978,982.64. 

09/15/11 

A411 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,811,173,157.40. 

09/16/11 

A412 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,811,318,351.58. 

09/16/11 

A413 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,812,192,137.99. 

09/16/11 

A414 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,815,104,759.35. 

09/16/11 

A415 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,815,847,477.80. 

09/19/11 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract


PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2011 

Modifications 263 - 434 
 

Updated November 24, 2020 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 20 of 21 
 

Modification 
Reference 

Type Description of Modification 
Prime Contract No. DE-AC36-08GO28308 

Date Signed by 
Contracting 
Officer 

A416 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,816,034,251.59. 

09/19/11 

A417 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,816,075,858.73. 

09/19/11 

A418 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,817,030,227.67. 

09/19/11 

A419 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,819,204,984.95. 

09/20/11 

A420 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,819,837,484.95. 

09/20/11 

A421 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,819,913,213.11. 

09/20/11 

A422 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,820,107,387.87. 

09/21/11 

A423 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,820,360,877.22. 

09/21/11 

A424 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,820,385,877.22. 

09/22/11 

A425 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,820,436,111.20. 

09/22/11 

A426 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,820,601,159.74. 

09/23/11 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract


PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2011 

Modifications 263 - 434 
 

Updated November 24, 2020 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 21 of 21 
 

Modification 
Reference 

Type Description of Modification 
Prime Contract No. DE-AC36-08GO28308 

Date Signed by 
Contracting 
Officer 

A427 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,822,542,907.31. 

09/23/11 

A428 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,822,552,518.31. 

09/23/11 

A429 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,837,011,987.31. 

09/26/11 

A430 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,837,161,987.31. 

09/27/11 

A431 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,837,561,987.31. 

09/28/11 

A432 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,839,961,987.31. 

09/28/11 

A433 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,840,039,174.92. 

09/28/11 

A434 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,840,038,446.77. 

09/29/11 

 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract

