
PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2010 

Modifications 107 - 262 
 

Updated November 24, 2020 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 1 of 18 
 

Modification 
Reference 

Type Description of Modification 
Prime Contract No. DE-AC36-08GO28308 

Date Signed by 
Contracting 
Officer 

A107 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$932,276,774.90. 

10/15/09 

A108 Funding  • De-obligation of Funding due to account code 
changes. 
 

• I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$924,976,774.90 

10/20/09 
ARRA 
-$7,300,000 

A109 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$926,209,413.73. 

10/21/09 

A110 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$929,251,913.73. 

10/22/09 

A111 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$936,551,913.73. 

10/23/09 
ARRA 
$7,300,000 

A112 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$937,222,413.73.  

11/04/09 
ARRA 
$670,500 

A113 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$940,367,441.68. 

11/12/09 

A114 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$943,203,573.08. 

11/17/09 

A115 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$946,236,593.71. 

11/18/09 

M116 Administrative Revised: 
• Section B, Supplies and Services and Price/Cost 

– B.3 Transition Cost, Estimated Costs and 
Maximum Available Fee  

 

11/19/09 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract


PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2010 

Modifications 107 - 262 
 

Updated November 24, 2020 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 2 of 18 
 

Modification 
Reference 

Type Description of Modification 
Prime Contract No. DE-AC36-08GO28308 

Date Signed by 
Contracting 
Officer 

• Section J, List of Documents, Exhibits, and Other 
Attachments 
– Attachment F, Operating and Administrative 

Requirements (List B) has been revised for 
administrative corrections 

– The FY10 Commercialization Plan dated 
September 1, 2009 is incorporated as 
Attachment O 
 

Added: 
• Section H, Special Contract Requirements 

– H.36, Use of Force by Protective Force 
Personnel 

– H.37, Privately Funded Technology Transfer 
A117 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 

reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$946,886,593.71. 

11/20/09 
ARRA 
$650,000 

A118 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$954,117,159.22. 

12/09/09 

A119 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$954,211,624.23. 

12/10/09 

A120 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$955,451,624.23. 

12/15/09 
ARRA  
$1,240,000 

A121 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$956,013,081.57. 

12/16/09 

A122 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$981,550,884.71. 

12/18/09 

A123 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$987,930,934.71. 

12/21/09 

M124 Administrative • Increases the contract value from $1.1 Billion to 
$2.5 Billion. 

12/29/09 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract


PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2010 

Modifications 107 - 262 
 

Updated November 24, 2020 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 3 of 18 
 

Modification 
Reference 

Type Description of Modification 
Prime Contract No. DE-AC36-08GO28308 

Date Signed by 
Contracting 
Officer 

A125 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$998,454,152.71. 

12/31/09 
ARRA  
$10,423,218 
 

A126 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$999,693,603.39. 

01/14/10 

A127 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,043,418,103.39. 

01/14/10 
ARRA 
$43,724,500 

A128 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,045,899,662.07. 

01/14/10 

A129 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,045,959,662.07. 

01/20/10 
 

A130 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,003,109,662.07. 

01/22/10 
ARRA 
$875,000.00 

A131 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,018,605,730.50. 

01/25/10 

A132 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,061,305,730.50. 

01/26/10 
ARRA 
$42,700,000 

A133 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,062,805,730.50. 

02/04/10 

A134 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,088,319,876.50. 

02/04/10 
ARRA 
$25,514,146 

A135 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,088,359,876.50. 

02/04/10 
ARRA 
$40,000 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract


PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2010 

Modifications 107 - 262 
 

Updated November 24, 2020 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 4 of 18 
 

Modification 
Reference 

Type Description of Modification 
Prime Contract No. DE-AC36-08GO28308 

Date Signed by 
Contracting 
Officer 

A136 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,088,812,752.62. 

02/08/10 

A137 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,088,952,634.17. 

02/10/10 

A138 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,089,064,473.98. 

02/11/10 

A139 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,089,166,415.73. 

02/11/10 

A140 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,117,052,040.51. 

02/18/10 

A141 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,120,627,600.92. 

02/22/10 

A142 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,121,227,600.92. 

02/22/10 
ARRA 
$600,000 

A143 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,121,239,251.41. 

02/22/10 

A144 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,131,084,742.41. 

02/25/10 
ARRA 
$9,845,491 

A145 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,147,008,556.41. 

03/04/10 
ARRA 
$15,923,814 

A146 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,146,980,347.11. 

03/08/10 
 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract


PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2010 

Modifications 107 - 262 
 

Updated November 24, 2020 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 5 of 18 
 

Modification 
Reference 

Type Description of Modification 
Prime Contract No. DE-AC36-08GO28308 

Date Signed by 
Contracting 
Officer 

A147 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,160,433,240.40. 

03/16/10 

A148 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,204,592,110.40. 

03/17/10 

A149 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,204,588,421.44. 

03/17/10 

A150 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,213,341,634.68. 

03/22/10 

A151 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,224,829,492.08. 

03/30/10 

A152 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,232,585,095.08. 

03/31/10 

A153 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,232,682,182.46. 

04/06/10 

A154 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,234,582,182.46. 

04/06/10 

A155 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,234,798,954.46. 

04/09/10 

A156 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,234,889,776.52. 

04/12/10 

A157 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,236,419,037.86. 

04/13/10 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract


PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2010 

Modifications 107 - 262 
 

Updated November 24, 2020 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 6 of 18 
 

Modification 
Reference 

Type Description of Modification 
Prime Contract No. DE-AC36-08GO28308 

Date Signed by 
Contracting 
Officer 

A158 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,232,020,819.86. 

04/13/10 

A159 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,232,220,819.86. 

04/14/10 
ARRA 
$200,000 

A160 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,238,724,037.86. 

04/14/10 

A161 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,232,057,037.86. 

04/14/10 
ARRA 
-$6,667,000 

A162 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,232,508,963.10. 

04/15/10 

A163 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,233,015,820.39. 

04/19/10 

A164 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,232,985,723.31. 

04/21/10 

A165 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,233,052,228.16. 

04/21/10 

A166 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,233,056,529.96. 

04/21/10 

A167 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,233,444,549.96. 

04/26/10 
 

A168 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,285,687,836.39. 

04/28/10 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract


PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2010 

Modifications 107 - 262 
 

Updated November 24, 2020 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 7 of 18 
 

Modification 
Reference 

Type Description of Modification 
Prime Contract No. DE-AC36-08GO28308 

Date Signed by 
Contracting 
Officer 

A169 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,285,843,346.46. 

04/28/10 

A 170 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,286,522,958.11. 

05/06/10 

A171 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,286,552,958.11. 

05/06/10 

A172 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,287,635,228.11. 

05/07/10 
ARRA 
$1,082,270 

A173 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,287,735,228.11. 

05/10/10 

A174 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,287,822,322.11. 

05/11/10 

A175 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,288,561,981.61. 

05/13/10 

A176 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,288,743,327.69. 

05/18/10 

A177 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,293,743,327.69. 

05/19/10 
ARRA 
$5,000,000 

M178 Administrative Deleted: 
Section J, List of Documents, Exhibits, and Other 
Attachments 
• Attachment A, Transition Plan 

 
• Attachment D, Special Financial Institution Account 

Agreement for Use with the Payments Cleared 
Financing Arrangement (dated August 27, 2008) 

 

05/19/10 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract


PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2010 

Modifications 107 - 262 
 

Updated November 24, 2020 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 8 of 18 
 

Modification 
Reference 

Type Description of Modification 
Prime Contract No. DE-AC36-08GO28308 

Date Signed by 
Contracting 
Officer 

• Attachment J, FY09 Performance Evaluation and 
Measurement Plan 
 

Added: 
• Section H, Special Contract Requirements 

– H.38 Contractor’s Obligations Regarding Data 
Furnished Under DOE Cooperative Agreement 
Number DE-FC36-04GO14285 

– H.39 Applicability of I.158 52.234-4 Earned 
Value Management System 
 

• Section I, Contract Clauses 
– I.158 FAR 52.234-4 Earned Value Management 

System 
 

• Section J, List of Documents, Exhibits, and Other 
Attachments 
– Attachment A, Personnel (Appendix A) and the 

attachment thereto, entitled Appendix A – 
Attachment - Section 11. Travel and Relocation 

– Attachment D, Special Financial Institution 
Account Agreement for Use with the Payments 
Cleared Financing Arrangement dated August 
11, 2009 between the Department of Energy 
(DOE), the Alliance for Sustainable Energy 
LLC (Alliance) and U.S. Bank is hereby 
incorporated into this contract by reference. 

– Attachment J, FY2010 Performance Evaluation 
and Measurement Plan (as submitted by the 
Alliance on January 27, 2010) is hereby 
incorporated into this contract by reference 
 

Revised: 
• Section J, List of Documents, Exhibits, and Other 

Attachments 
– Attachment F, Operating and Administrative 

Requirements (List B) has been revised for 
administrative corrections 

A179 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,297,243,327.69. 

05/21/10 
ARRA 
$3,500,000 

A180 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 

05/21/10 
 
 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract


PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2010 

Modifications 107 - 262 
 

Updated November 24, 2020 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 9 of 18 
 

Modification 
Reference 

Type Description of Modification 
Prime Contract No. DE-AC36-08GO28308 

Date Signed by 
Contracting 
Officer 

Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,297,380,026.72. 

A181 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,297,962,550.99. 

05/25/10 

A182 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,293,817,500.99. 

05/25/10 
ARRA 
$2,854,950 

A183 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,297,962,550.99. 

06/04/10 
ARRA 
$4,145,050 

A184 Funding 
 

• I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,299,555,519.82. 
 
Corrected letter and funding detail sent by GO 06-
09-10 

06/08/10 
 

A185 
 

Funding 
 

• I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,322,462,232.82. 
 
Executed Outside the FedConnect System 
 
Missing in FedConnect; Restored 10/4/10 

06/09/10 

A186 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,322,660,232.82. 

06/10/10 

A187 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,322,825,232.82. 

06/11/10 

A188 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,323,225,232.82. 

06/15/10 
ARRA 
$400,000 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract


PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2010 

Modifications 107 - 262 
 

Updated November 24, 2020 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 10 of 18 
 

Modification 
Reference 

Type Description of Modification 
Prime Contract No. DE-AC36-08GO28308 

Date Signed by 
Contracting 
Officer 

A189 Funding 
 

• I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,322,875,232.82. 

06/15/10 
ARRA 
$525,000 
 

A190 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,322,875,232.82. 

06/16/10 
ARRA 
$5,116,800 

A191 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,323,249,632.82. 

06/17/10 

A192 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,338,991,504.10. 

06/18/10 

A193 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,344,218,704.10. 

06/21/10 

A194 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,344,322,704.10. 

06/21/10 
ARRA 
$104,000 

A195 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,345,241,391.26. 

06/22/10 

A196 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,345,245,120.52. 

06/23/10 

A197 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,345,973,275.86. 

06/23/10 

A198 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,346,055,800.13. 

06/23/10 

A199 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,346,857,967.63. 

07/19/10 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract


PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2010 

Modifications 107 - 262 
 

Updated November 24, 2020 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 11 of 18 
 

Modification 
Reference 

Type Description of Modification 
Prime Contract No. DE-AC36-08GO28308 

Date Signed by 
Contracting 
Officer 

A200 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,347,044,375.40. 

07/20/10 

A201 
 

Funding 
 

• I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,354,751,082.40. 
 
Executed Outside the FedConnect System 
 
Missing in FedConnect; Restored 10/1/10 

07/21/10 

A202 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,354,817,715.67. 

07/22/10 

A203 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,354,622,398.69. 

07/22/10 

A204 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,354,379,956.69. 

07/26/10 

A205 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,363,248,956.69. 

07/28/10 
ARRA 
$8,869,000 

A206 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,363,328,956.69. 

07/28/10 
ARRA 
$80,000 

A207 
 

Funding 
 

• I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,385,468,441.69. 
 
Executed Outside the FedConnect System 
 
Missing  in FedConnect; estored 10/4/10 

07/30/10 

A208 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,385,857,200.76. 

07/30/10 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract


PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2010 

Modifications 107 - 262 
 

Updated November 24, 2020 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 12 of 18 
 

Modification 
Reference 

Type Description of Modification 
Prime Contract No. DE-AC36-08GO28308 

Date Signed by 
Contracting 
Officer 

A209 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,386,019,597.82. 

08/11/10 

A210 
 

Funding 
 

• I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,390,544,874.82. 
 
Executed Outside the FedConnect System 
 
Missing in FedConnect; Restored 10/1/10 

08/12/10 
 

A211 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,390,748,889.82. 

08/13/10 
ARRA 
$204,015 

A212 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,391,696,954.82. 

08/13/10 
ARRA 
$948,065 

A213 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,392,146,954.82. 

08/16/10 
ARRA 
$450,000 

A214 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,392,196,954.82. 

08/17/10 

A215 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,394,446,954.82. 

08/17/10 
ARRA 
$2,250,000 

A216 
 

Funding 
 

• I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,395,199,847.21. 
 
Executed Outside the FedConnect System 
 
Missing in FedConnect; Restored 10/1/10 

08/18/10 

A217 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,395,299,847.21. 

08/18/10 
ARRA 
$100,000 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract


PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2010 

Modifications 107 - 262 
 

Updated November 24, 2020 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 13 of 18 
 

Modification 
Reference 

Type Description of Modification 
Prime Contract No. DE-AC36-08GO28308 

Date Signed by 
Contracting 
Officer 

A218 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,395,649,847.21. 

08/18/10 
ARRA $350,000 

A219 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,395,972,579.81. 

08/19/10 

A220 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,408,694,738.81. 

08/20/10 

A221 
 

Funding 
 

• I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,408,694,738.81 
Same Funding – the is a re-cast modification and the 
contract amount Remains the same. 
 
Executed Outside the FedConnect System 
 
Missing in FedConnect; Restored 10/1/10 

08/24/10 

A222 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,408,757,738.81. 

08/24/10 
ARRA 
$63,000 

A223 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,408,769,120.81. 

08/25/10 
ARRA 
$11,382 

A224 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,409,108,926.64. 

08/25/10 

A225 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,409,206,014.02. 

08/25/10 

A226 Funding 
 

• I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,409,206,014.02  
Same Funding – this Is a re-cast modification for FY 
2005 and 2007. 

08/26/10 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract


PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2010 

Modifications 107 - 262 
 

Updated November 24, 2020 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 14 of 18 
 

Modification 
Reference 

Type Description of Modification 
Prime Contract No. DE-AC36-08GO28308 

Date Signed by 
Contracting 
Officer 

A227 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,410,206,014.02. 

08/26/10 
ARRA 
$1,000,000 

A228 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,410,324,581.98. 

08/30/10 

A229 
 

Funding 
 

• I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,432,263,736.98. 
 
Executed Outside the FedConnect System 
 
Missing in FedConnect; Restored 10/1/10 

08/30/10 

A230 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,432,588,446.98. 

08/30/10 
ARRA 
$324,710 

A231 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,433,287,476.11. 

08/31/10 

A232 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,433,311,747.95. 

08/31/10 

A233 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,433,370,000.38. 

08/31/10 

A234 
 

Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,432,421,935.38. 

09/08/10 

A235 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,432,606,401.40. 

09/08/10 
 

A236 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,434,296,443.40. 

09/08/10 
ARRA 
$1,690,042 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract


PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2010 

Modifications 107 - 262 
 

Updated November 24, 2020 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 15 of 18 
 

Modification 
Reference 

Type Description of Modification 
Prime Contract No. DE-AC36-08GO28308 

Date Signed by 
Contracting 
Officer 

A237 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,434,326,655.05. 

09/09/10 

A238 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,434,341,218.16. 

09/09/10 

A239 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,434,511,121.07. 

09/09/10 

A240 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,434,649,757.07. 

09/10/10 
ARRA 
$138,636 

A241 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,434,649,757.07. 

09/10/10 

A242 
 

Funding 
 

• I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,435,490,254.07. 
 
Executed Outside the FedConnect System 
 
Missing in FedConnect; Restored 9/30/10 

09/13/10 

A243  
 

Funding 
 

• I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,446,822,500.07. 
 
Executed Outside the FedConnect System 
 
Missing in FedConnect; Restored 9/30/10 

09/13/10 

A244 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,446,895,315.60. 

09/14/10 

A245 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,446,909,878.71. 

09/14/10 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract


PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2010 

Modifications 107 - 262 
 

Updated November 24, 2020 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 16 of 18 
 

Modification 
Reference 

Type Description of Modification 
Prime Contract No. DE-AC36-08GO28308 

Date Signed by 
Contracting 
Officer 

A246 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,447,409,878.71. 

09/15/10 

A247 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,447,506,966.09. 

09/15/10 

A248 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,447,805,966.09. 

09/16/10 
ARRA 
$299,000 

A249 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,448,124,542.79. 

09/16/10 

A250 
 

Funding 
 

• I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,448,382,670.79. 
 
Executed Outside the FedConnect System 
 
Missing in FedConnect; Restored but missing SF30 
Form; Restored 9/21/10 

09/17/10 
ARRA 
$258,128 

A251 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,448,270,670.79. 

09/20/10 
ARRA 
-$112,000 

A252 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,448,382,670.79. 

09/20/10 
ARRA 
$112,000 

A253 
 

Funding 
 

• I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,448,840,011.53. 
 
Executed Outside the FedConnect System 
 
Missing in FedConnect; Restored but missing SF30 
Form; Restored 9/21/10 

09/20/10 
 
 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract


PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2010 

Modifications 107 - 262 
 

Updated November 24, 2020 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 17 of 18 
 

Modification 
Reference 

Type Description of Modification 
Prime Contract No. DE-AC36-08GO28308 

Date Signed by 
Contracting 
Officer 

A254 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,449,788,076.53. 

09/20/10 
ARRA 
$948,065 

A255 
 

Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,450,037,514,39. 

 
Missing SF30 Form in FedConnect 

09/21/10 

A256 
 

Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,455,283,207.39. 

 
Missing SF30 Form in FedConnect 

09/21/10 

A257 
 

Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,457,107,015.39. 
 
Missing SF30 Form in FedConnect 

09/21/10 

A258 
 

Funding 
 

• I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,457,155,952.39. 
  
Executed Outside the FedConnect System 
 
Missing in FedConnect; Restored 10/7/10 

09/22/10 
ARRA 
$48,937 

A259 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,457,148,917.84. 

09/23/10 

A260 Funding • I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,457,141,083.79. 

09/23/10 

A261 
 

Funding 
 

• I.140 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds is revised to 
reflect the amount presently obligated by the 
Government with respect to this contract as being 
$1,457,159,264.79. 
 
Executed Outside the FedConnect System 
 

09/23/10 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract


PRIME CONTRACT MODIFICATION INDEX 
Fiscal Year 2010 

Modifications 107 - 262 
 

Updated November 24, 2020 Prime Contract can be accessed at: http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract Page 18 of 18 
 

Modification 
Reference 

Type Description of Modification 
Prime Contract No. DE-AC36-08GO28308 

Date Signed by 
Contracting 
Officer 

Missing in FedConnect; Restored 9/30/10 

M262 Administrative Funding 
• Redirected funding from CPS project #20758 

ARRA 48C Tax Credits Application to CPS project 
#20378 NREL ARRA 48C Tax Credits Applications 

 
Deleted 
• Clause I.153, FAR 52.204-11 American Recovery 

and Reinvestment Act – Reporting Requirements 
(Mar 2009) 
 

• Attachment J, FY10 PEMP currently incorporated 
into this contract by reference 

 
Added 
• Clause I.153, 52.204-11 American Recovery and 

Reinvestment Act – Reporting Requirements (Jul 
2010) 
 

• Attachment J, FY10 PEMP submitted by the 
Alliance on August 26, 2010 (this version reflects 
the addition of a new goal:  Goal 9.0 – Major 
Construction) 

09/29/10 

 

http://www.nrel.gov/extranet/primecontract

